OP \$40.00 3885356

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM457684

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Micron Products Inc.		12/29/2017	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rockland Trust Company	
Street Address:	t Address: 288 Union Street	
City:	Rockland	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02370	
Entity Type:	Trust Company: MASSACHUSETTS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type Number		Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3885356	MICRON PRODUCTS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: elizabeth.burkhard@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Holland & Knight LLP Address Line 1: 10 St. James Ave.

Address Line 2: 11th Floor

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	152730.00003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laura O'Brien
SIGNATURE:	/Laura O'Brien/
DATE SIGNED:	01/11/2018

Total Attachments: 5

source=2. - 12.29.17 FINAL - Trademark Security Agreement (Borrower) - Micron Products 3885356#page1.tif source=2. - 12.29.17 FINAL - Trademark Security Agreement (Borrower) - Micron Products 3885356#page2.tif source=2. - 12.29.17 FINAL - Trademark Security Agreement (Borrower) - Micron Products 3885356#page3.tif source=2. - 12.29.17 FINAL - Trademark Security Agreement (Borrower) - Micron Products 3885356#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006247 FRAME: 0682 source=2. - 12.29.17 FINAL - Trademark Security Agreement (Borrower) - Micron Products 3885356#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006247 FRAME: 0683

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is made as of December 29, 2017 by and between Micron Products Inc., a Massachusetts corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>") and Rockland Trust Company, a Massachusetts trust company ("<u>Lender</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit and Security Agreement dated as of December 29, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") between Grantor and Lender, Lender is willing to make certain financial accommodations available to Grantor from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Lender this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement.
- 2. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS</u>. Grantor hereby grants to Lender a continuing first priority security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>"):
- a) all of its trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, including the trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, registered service marks and service mark applications listed on Schedule I attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (i) all renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, (iv) the goodwill of Grantor's business symbolized by the foregoing and connected therewith, and (v) all of Grantor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world;
- b) all trade secrets, proprietary or confidential information, technical information, procedures, formulae, quality control standards, designs, operating and training manuals, customer lists, and other General Intangibles with respect to the foregoing; and
 - c) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006247 FRAME: 0684

- 3. <u>SECURITY FOR OBLIGATIONS</u>. This Agreement and the security interest created hereby secure the payment and performance of all the Obligations, whether now existing or arising hereafter.
- 4. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Lender pursuant to the Credit Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. <u>AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT</u>. Grantor hereby authorizes Lender unilaterally to modify this Agreement by amending <u>Schedule I</u> to include any registered trademark, registrations or applications therefor which become part of the Collateral under the Credit Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Agreement or amend <u>Schedule I</u> shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Lender's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on <u>Schedule I</u>.
- 6. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Agreement and amendments to it may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original. The several counterparts shall constitute a single Agreement.

[Signature page follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Title:

GRANTOR:
MICRON PRODUCTS INC. By: Name: SALWARE EMMA ST
Title: SALVATORE EMMA SILVETORE CEO LENDER:
ROCKLAND TRUST COMPANY
By: Name:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTOR:
MICRON PRODUCTS INC.
By: Name: Title:
LENDER:
ROCKLAND TRUST COMPANY By: ///2 ///2 Name: 7/2004 /ACEPUM Title: (Le/410056) / MUN9ES
and the state of t

SCHEDULE I

to

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

<u>Owner</u>		<u>Mark</u>	Registration/Serial Number	Registration/Filing Date
	Micron Products Inc.	Micron Products	3885356	December 7, 2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 006247 FRAME: 0688

RECORDED: 01/11/2018